
 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (C)

Wednesday 9 September 2015 at 10.00 am
Board Room 2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Long (Chair)
Hylton
McLeish

Bradley, Chohan, Harrison, 
Hector, Naheerathan and 
Shahzad

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng,  Democratic Services Officer
020 8937 1354; joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Application by Mr Brian Simmons for Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 
for provision of regulated entertainment for the sale by retail of 
alcohol and the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to 
the order of, a member of "Gwalia Working Men's Club", (99 Manor 
Park Road, NW10 4JU) on Friday 11 September 2015 from 18:00 
hours to 00:00 hours, pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

1 - 28

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.



LICENSING ACT 2003

Application for a Temporary Event Notice

1. The Application

Name of Applicant: Mr Brian Simmons

Name & Address of Premises: Gwalia Working Mens Club, 99 Manor Park Road, NW10 

Applicants Agent:

1. Application

The application is for provision of regulated entertainment, the sale by retail of alcohol & the 
supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. The 
event is to takes place on the premises on Friday 11 September 2015 from 18:00hrs to 
00:00hrs.

2. Background

The premises currently has a club certificate for regulated entertainment and the supply of 
alcohol from 11:00hrs to 01:30hrs Monday to Sunday and to remain open for a further 30 
minutes for club members only.

3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

The following licensing objectives should be promoted;

 The prevention of public nuisance
 The prevention of Crime and Disorder
 Public Safety and
 The protection of children from harm

4. Relevant Representations

Representations have been received from Metropolitan Police.  The Metropolitan Police are 
objecting because they believe the prevention of Crime and Disorder licensing objective 
would be undermined.

5. Interested Parties

None

6. Policy Considerations



Paragraph Nos:  8.1 – 8.4

8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 
representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself.

8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 
the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 
the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area. 

8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 
characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises.

7. Associated Papers
      

A.
[...]
ice Licensing 
5th Floor 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA90FJ 
 

Telephone: 020 8733 3206 
Email: 
michael.sullivan3@met.police.
uk 
www.met.police.uk 

27th August 2015  
Our ref: 

 
 

 
Police objection to the Temporary Event Notice for Gwalia Working mens Club, 99 
Manor Park Road, Harlesden NW10 4JU. 

 

I certify that I have considered the notice shown above and I wish to make representations 
that the use of the premises for the temporary event would undermine the crime prevention 
initiative, for the reasons indicated below. 

Officer: PC Michael Sullivan 368QK, Licensing Officer 

An authorised officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated, for 
the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

A Temporary Event Notice has been given under section 100 Licensing Act 2003 by Mr Brian 
Simmons, received in this office on Thursday 27th August 2015. The Police are formally 
objecting to the notice under section 104 Licensing Act 2003. The Police objections are 
concerned with the crime and disorder, public safety and public nuisance. 

The notices is to allow for the use of the premises for a Christening on the 11th September 
2015, for 100 persons from 18.00 until 00.00, the licensable activities are for the sale by retail 
of alcohol, the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of 
the club and the provision of regulated entertainment.  

Police are objecting to the application for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) at this venue. 
Police have serious concerns around the management of these premises,  
 
The Gwalia Club has been the location of recent breaches to its existing club licence 
resulting in alcohol related violent crime, a number of its customers have been involved in 
these or contributed to alcohol fuelled anti social behaviour in the vicinity of the premises. 
The management of Gwalia are obstructive to p
[...]
.......................................................................................................

Address and telephone number if different from above: ...............................................................................................................................................................................

Statement taken by (print name): PC 970 QK  Barry Hayes..............................................................................................................Station: WEMBLEY ....................................................................................................................................................................

Time and place statement taken: WEMBLEY POLICE STATION. 12:15 HOURS.........................................................................

RESTRICTED (when complete)








	Agenda
	2 Application by Mr Brian Simmons for Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for provision of regulated entertainment for the sale by retail of alcohol and the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of "Gwalia Working Men's Club", (99 Manor Park Road, NW10 4JU) on Friday 11 September 2015 from 18:00 hours to 00:00 hours, pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
	Gwalia App Form
	Gwalia Club Certificate
	Gwalia Police Rep
	Gwalia Witness Statement1
	Gwalia Witness Statement
	Gwalia OS Map




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
(C)

Wednesday 9 September 2015 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillor Long (Chair), Councillor  and Councillors Hylton and McLeish

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None.

2. Application by Mr Brian Simmons for Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for 
provision of regulated entertainment for the sale by retail of alcohol and the 
supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of 
"Gwalia Working Men's Club", (99 Manor Park Road, NW10 4JU) on Friday 11 
September 2015 from 18:00 hours to 00:00 hours, pursuant to the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Responsible Authority
Nick Mortimer Brent Licensing Police

Applicant
Brian Simmons

The Sub-Committee were informed that the applicant had cancelled the temporary 
event on advice of the police with whom the applicant would meet to discuss future 
management of the venue.  A signed note by the applicant confirming the 
withdrawal of the application for temporary event notice was received by the Sub-
Committee.

The meeting closed at 12.15 pm

J LONG
Chair


